

No. 17-1618

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BRIAN J. SUTHERLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS J. MEW IV  
BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP  
600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 3900  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
Telephone: (404) 781-1100  
Facsimile: (404) 781-1101  
Email: bsutherland@buckleybeal.com  
tmew@buckleybeal.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Gerald Lynn Bostock*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. THE COURT MUST GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE CIRCUITS THAT DO NOT RECOGNIZE SEXUAL ORIENTATION DIS- CRIMINATION CLAIMS UNDER TITLE VII HAVE ALREADY CONSIDERED AND REJECTED THE ARGUMENT THAT THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>PRICE WATER-        HOUSE</i> AND <i>ONCALE</i> SUPPORT SUCH CLAIMS .....	3
B. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONCLUDE THAT DIS- CRIMINATION BECAUSE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS DISCRIMINATION “BE- CAUSE OF . . . SEX” IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VII.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 723 Fed. Appx. 964 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 894 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Costanzo v. Tillinghast</i> , 287 U.S. 341 (1932).....	9
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 5
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	7
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	9
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comm. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983) .....	3
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2004).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Svcs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	3, 8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prowell v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Singleton v. C.I.R.</i> , 439 U.S. 940 (1978).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev., Washington, D.C. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Williams v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	8
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	9
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	10

## FEDERAL STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015) .....	9
Gallup, Gay and Lesbian Rights, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://news.gallup.com/poll/1651/ga-lesbian-rights.aspx#caption-20170529215643">https://news.gallup.com/poll/1651/ga-lesbian-rights.aspx#caption-20170529215643</a> (last visited Aug. 16, 2018) .....	11
Alex Lundry, Voters in both parties back workplace equality for gays, CNN.Com, Oct. 22, 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2013/10/22/opinion/lundry-nondiscrimination-gay-workers/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2013/10/22/opinion/lundry-nondiscrimination-gay-workers/index.html</a> .....	10
Katy Steinmetz, Lawmakers to Introduce Historic LGBT Non-Discrimination Bills, TIME, July 23, 2015, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://time.com/3968995/equality-act-congress-lgbt/">http://time.com/3968995/equality-act-congress-lgbt/</a> (last visited Aug. 16, 2018).....	10
Alex Vandermaas-Peeler, et al., Public Religion Research Institute, Emerging Consensus on LGBT Issues: Findings from the 2017 American Values Atlas, May 1, 2018, p. 18, Americans Continue to Support Nondiscrimination Protections for LGBT People, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.prrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/AVA-2017-FINAL-1.pdf">https://www.prrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/AVA-2017-FINAL-1.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 16, 2018) .....	10
